

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C ) NO. 6952 of 2014**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

M/s Sree Jayasoundaram Tex. Mills P. Ltd.

.....Petitioner

-VERSUS-

State of Tamil Nadu & Ors.

.....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT**

The office report with regard to non filing of spare copy of SLP for issue of fresh show casue notice was listed before Ld. Registrar's Court on 14<sup>th</sup> July, 2015 with connected matters when the following order was passed:-

**“The office report indicates that although by order dated 24.03.2015 of this Court, three weeks time as last chance was given to the Ld. counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondents, Yet he has not done the needful so far. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter.”**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed copy of complete set of SLP paper books for issue of fresh show cause notice and Dasti notice to the unserved Respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

The default on the part of counsel for the petitioner is listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with this office report.

Dated this the 22<sup>nd</sup> Day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. K.V. Vijay Kumar, Advocate  
31, Lawyers Chambers,  
R.K. Garg Chamber Block  
Supreme Court, New Delhi.
2. Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate,  
Standing counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR