

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3

(Application for stay)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 26742 OF 2012

TAMIL NADU SPINNING MILLS ASSOCIATION

.....Petitioner

Versus

STATE OF TAMIL NADU AND OTHERS

....Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The SLP above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31<sup>st</sup> August, 2012, along with other connected matters, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“ Permission to file SLP in SLP(C)...CC 15217/2012 is granted.  
Issue notice returnable in four weeks.  
In the meantime, the respondents are restrained from taking any coercive steps for disconnecting supply of electricity to petitioners' premises, subject to the petitioners' paying all the charges/dues except the tax calculated on the basis of maximum demand.”

It is submitted that there are four respondents in the instant matter. Accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents through registered A.D. Post. Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate has on 10<sup>th</sup> September, 2012 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 and Mr. Rajesh Singh, Advocate has on 04<sup>th</sup> February, 2013 filed vakalatnama/ appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 but they have not filed counter affidavits on behalf of their respective respondents so far. Contd...2/-

-2-

It is further submitted that Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, Advocate for the petitioner has on 08<sup>th</sup> December, 2016 filed an application stay which has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 3 and has been included in the paper books.

Service of notice is complete in the SLP.

The application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> Day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Ms. Arunima Dwivedi, Advocate  
H-11 LGF, Jangpura Extn.  
New Delhi-110014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C4